
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Thursday, 5th February, 2009 at 9.45 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

B Cleasby - Horsforth 

G Driver - Middleton Park 

J Elliott - Morley South 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley 

W Hyde (Chair) - Temple Newsam 

B Lancaster - Moortown 

J McKenna - Armley 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton 

C Townsley - Horsforth 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 

Forum Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt information or items have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 8TH JANUARY 2009 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
Board and Call-In meetings held on 8th January 
2009. 
 

1 - 12 

7   
 

  DRAFT REPORT - MAST INQUIRY 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development, which 
requests Members to consider the conclusions and 
recommendations of the Board’s working group, 
which had been set-up to consider issues in 
relation to the Multi-Agency Support Team 
(MAST). 
 

13 - 
26 

8   
 

  REQUEST FOR SCRUTINY – ANNUAL 
PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development, which invites 
the Board to consider a request for scrutiny arising 
from the meeting of the Executive Board held on 
14 January 2009. 
 

27 - 
46 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING - ADOPTION 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development, which 
requests the Board to consider progress against 
the recommendation on adoption. 
 

47 - 
54 

10   
 

  REQUEST FOR SCRUTINY - ADOPTION 
SERVICE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development, which invites 
the Board to consider a request for scrutiny arising 
from the meeting of the Executive Board held on 
14 January 2009. 
 

55 - 
90 

11   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING - INCLUSION 
CONSULTATION 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development, which 
requests the Board to consider progress against 
the recommendation on inclusion consultation. 
 

91 - 
96 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development, which outlines the Scrutiny 
Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
 

97 - 
122 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Thursday 5th March 2009 at 9.45 am with a 
pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.15 am. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 5

th
 February, 2009 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 8TH JANUARY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors G Driver, J Elliott, R D Feldman, 
B Lancaster, J McKenna, V Morgan, K Renshaw and 
E Taylor 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development & 

Childcare Partnership 
Representative 

 Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership 
 

62 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the January meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s Services) and wished everyone a Happy New Year.  In 
particular, the Chair welcomed Alison Ormston, KPMG, who was leading the 
external audit review of the Scrutiny function at Leeds City Council. 
 

63 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations made at this point, however declarations were 
made at later points in the meeting (Minute No. 68 refers). 
 

64 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Cleasby and Mrs S 
Knights. 
 

65 Minutes - 11th December 2008  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th December 2008 
be confirmed as a correct record. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 5

th
 February, 2009 

 
66 Request for Scrutiny  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited the Board to consider a request for scrutiny, received from Mr Shaw, 
Chair of Governors at Meadowfield Primary School. 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Shaw to the meeting to present the request to the 
Board. 
 
In brief summary, the main highlighted points in submitting the request were:- 
 

•  In light of Meadowfield Primary School’s experiences, the Board was 
asked to consider whether there was an effective mechanism for dealing with 
complaints by schools about the local authority.   

• Members agreed to set up a working group to review the evidence 
submitted by Mr Shaw before deciding on whether to recommend that the 
Scrutiny Board conduct an inquiry.  Councillors Elliott, Feldman, Lancaster, 
McKenna and Renshaw and Mr Britten and Mr Falkingham expressed an 
interest in serving on the working group.     

• It was suggested that representatives of Education Leeds and the 
Executive Member (Learning) could be invited to provide comment. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board establish a working group to consider the 
possibility of an inquiry and report back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

67 Safeguarding Children In Leeds:  An Overview of our Leeds 
Safeguarding Children Board and the wider current context  

 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided 
Members with an overview of safeguarding children in Leeds. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Leeds Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) – Annual Review  
(July 2008); and 

- Annual Review of Business Plan 2007-2008. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments: 
 
- Rosemary Archer, Director of Children’s Services; 
- Brian Gocke, Leeds Safeguarding Children Board Manager; and 
- Judith Dodd, Chair – Leeds Safeguarding Children Board. 

 
An overview of the key points detailed within the report was provided and the 
main areas of discussion were as follows:- 
 

• Concern that the area of responsibility for safeguarding children had 
widened, and the consequent impact on the core duty of child protection. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 5

th
 February, 2009 

• Concern regarding the recent Annual Performance Assessment (APA) 
statement on safeguarding. 

• Recent national developments and the need for checks against current 
demands. 

• The need to know more about what is being done in practice, pressures 
facing frontline staff, workloads and individual cases, etc.   

•  The role of the Leeds Safeguarding Children Board, particularly in terms 
of monitoring the effects of current practices, co-ordinating multi-agency work 
and holding agencies to account. 

• The increase in Serious Case Reviews and the pressure on available 
resources. 

• Developing the lessons of the Leadership Challenge in wedges in relation 
to safeguarding. 

• Issues of accountability and preventative actions. 
 
The Board agreed to consider any further work to be undertaken on this topic 
as part of the Work Programme item later in the agenda (Minute No. 71 
refers). 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

68 Children’s Services and the Children and Young People’s Plan Priorities 
Update (Looked After Children Focus)  

 
Further to Minute No. 37 of the meeting held on 16th October, 2008, the Board 
received an update report on Children’s Services and the Children and Young 
People’s Plan, with a specific focus on Looked After Children.  
  
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments: 
 
- Rosemary Archer, Director of Children’s Services; and 
- Alun Rees, Head of the Leeds Extended School for looked after 

children. 
 
The Board was provided with an overview of key developments across 
Children’s Services, together with details of progress against specific priorities 
contained within the Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP), particularly in 
relation to looked after children in Leeds. 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:- 
 

• The need to raise educational achievements for looked after children. 

• The range of interventions being co-ordinated around young people. 

• Clarification of the numbers of young people attending higher education 
including university, as well as the overall numbers engaged in some form of 
education, employment or training, especially in terms of performance against 
comparator authorities
[...]
eport was the recommendation tracking flowchart and draft 
status of recommendations.  Also appended for Members’ information, was a 
report on progress to date regarding the Leeds Inclusive Learning Strategy.   
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report and invited the Board to 
consider the status of recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(b) That the Board agrees the status of recommendations, subject to 
recommendations 1, 5, 9 and 10 on services for 8-13 year olds being given a 
status of 4 and continuing to be monitored, and recommendation 3 on 
adoption being given a status of 5 with the department being asked to bring a 
report to the next meeting explaining the reason for the delay in implementing 
the recommendation. 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 5

th
 February, 2009 

 
71 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1st January 2009 to 30th April 2009, which related to 
the Board’s remit, together with the minutes from the Executive Board 
meeting held on 3rd December 2008. 
   
The Board considered that there was a need to undertake further work on 
safeguarding, particularly around preventative work and issues such as, staff 
resources, workload, etc.  It was suggested that 2 working groups could be 
set-up, one to focus on prevention and the other on resources.  The Principal 
Scrutiny Advisor agreed to e-mail the Board to establish if there was any 
further interest from Members wishing to serve on the group.  Members also 
requested that details of the Annual Performance Assessment (APA) letter be 
forwarded to them for their information. 
 
The Chair reported that it was necessary to defer the second session of the 
14-19 review inquiry from the February Board meeting, as the visits would not 
be complete. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the comments and amendments raised at the 
meeting, the work programme be approved. 
 

72 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 5th February 2009 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members at 9.15 am. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.28 pm). 
 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 5th February, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 8TH JANUARY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors G Driver, J Elliott, B Lancaster, J McKenna, 
V Morgan and G Wilkinson 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development & 

Childcare Partnership 
Representative 

 Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership 
 

73 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the Call-In meeting. 
 

74 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated exempt on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as 
follows: 
 
Appendix 2 to the report referred to in minute 78 under the terms of Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (1, 2 and 3), and on the grounds that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

75 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, Review of 
Decision – Award of Contract for the Delivery of Connexions Services in 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 5th February, 2009 

 

Leeds: Information Advice and Guidance, due to being a Member of the Pre 
School Learning Alliance (Minute No. 78 refers). 
 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting 
(Minute No. 78 refers). 
 

76 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Cleasby, R D Feldman, 
Renshaw, E Taylor and Mrs S Knights.  The Board was informed that 
Councillor Wilkinson was to substitute for Councillor R D Feldman. 
 

77 Call-in of a Decision - Briefing Paper  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
the procedural aspects of the Call-In process. 
 
Members were advised that the options available to the Board in respect of 
this particular called-in decision were:- 
 
Option 1 – Release the decision for implementation.  Having reviewed the 
decision, the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) could decide to release it 
for implementation.  If this option was chosen, the decision would be released 
for immediate implementation and the decision could not be called-in again. 
 
Option 2 – Recommend that the decision be reconsidered.  Having 
reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) could 
recommend to the Acting Chief Officer for Early Years and Integrated Youth 
Support Services, that the decision be reconsidered.  If the Scrutiny Board 
(Children’s Services) chose this option, a report would be submitted to the 
Acting Chief Officer for Early Years and Integrated Youth Support Servi
[...]
ion 
 
1.1 At the Scrutiny Board meeting in January, members considered the normal quarterly 

recommendation tracking report. The board decided that progress was not 
satisfactory against the final outstanding recommendation from its adoption inquiry, 
originally published in March 2007.  

 
1.2 The Board requested a report back to its next meeting from the Director of Children’s 

Services, explaining why it had taken so long to implement the action arising from this 
recommendation. 

 
1.3 An extract from the Board’s recommendation tracking report relating to this 

recommendation is attached, alongside the Director of Children’s Services’ report. 
 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The board is requested to consider the attached report and agree any further action 

required. 

 
Background papers 
 
None 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4189 

Agenda Item 9

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of Children’s Service 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date:  5th February 2009 
 
Subject:  Recommendation Tracking Further Detail – Adoption In Leeds: Staff 

Recruitment   
 

     
 
 
1.0 Background 
 

1.1  Scrutiny Board’s regularly carry out detailed reviews of particular areas of 
work in Leeds to establish a better understanding of them and make 
recommendations for improvement in the future.    

 
1.2 In March 2007 the Children’s Services Scrutiny Board published a report on 

Adoption in Leeds following a review of the service.  This had included 
researching the adoptions work of other local authorities and as a result of this 
the Board made a recommendation that: 

 
‘the Director of Social Services considers whether a similar organisational 
approach to that taken in Liverpool would benefit adoption in Leeds, and 
reports back to us with a view within thr
[...]
d to consider whether 
further investigation is to be undertaken. 

 
 
Background papers 
 
Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules 
Executive Board minutes – 14 January 2009 

Page 56



 

Report of : Interim Head of Operations, Children & Young People’s Social Care 
 

Meeting: Scrutiny Board 

Date of meeting:   5th February 2009 

 

SUBJECT: The criteria for the consideration of applications for adoption and the manner 
in which they are applied 

 

This Report is for;  
Discussion Only 
 

Information Only Advice/consideration 
 prior to taking a Key  
or Major decision or 
reporting to a Committee 

Decision to be taken by: 

Full Council  Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee   
 

 

Executive Board  Standards Committee 
 

 

An Area Committee 
 

 Member Management Committee  

A Regulatory Committee  A Chief Officer using delegated 
authority 

 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report details the way in which the criteria used in assessing prospective adopters are 

applied in Leeds with particular reference to the health of the applicant and the lifestyle 

issues.  It demonstrates that the agency’s policy and practice is in line with legal 

requirements and best practice guidance.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Originator:  Elizabeth 
Shingler 

 
Tel: 0113 39 52797 

  ü 

Page 57



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1  To inform Elected Members of the criteria used in assessing potential adopters. 

 
2.0   Background Information 
 
2.1 On 14 January 2009 The Adoption Service’s Statement of Purpose was presented 

for the approval of the Executive Board.  The Board determined that, in light of 
recent publicity about a prospective adopter who was advised to lose weight before 
his application was considered, a referral to the Scrutiny Board should be made.  
The Scrutiny Board was asked to examine ‘the criteria for the consideration of 
applications for adoption and the manner in which they are applied’.  It is understood 
that Executive Board was particularl

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th March, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 5TH FEBRUARY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R D Feldman in the Chair 

 Councillors B Cleasby, G Driver, B Lancaster, 
J McKenna, V Morgan, K Renshaw, E Taylor and 
C Townsley 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor 
Representative (Primary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 

 
 

80 Appointment of Chair  
 

RESOLVED – That Councillor R D Feldman be appointed Chair of the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) for the duration of this meeting, as 
Councillor W Hyde, the appointed Chair of the Board for 2008/09 municipal 
year had submitted his apologies for absence for the meeting. 
  
(Councillor R D Feldman took the Chair) 
 

81 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda the Leeds Inclusive 
Learning Strategy – Parent and Carer Consultation Activity Plan.  The Activity 
Plan had recently been updated and was unavailable at the time of agenda 
despatch.  (Minute No. 89 refers). 
 

82 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Morgan declared an interest in relation to agenda item 7, Draft 
Report – MAST Inquiry, due to being LEA Governor at Our Lady Of Good 
Counsel Primary School and Grange Farm Primary School.  On the basis that 
the interest was personal and prejudicial, she withdrew from the meeting prior 
to consideration of this item (Minute No. 85 refers). 
 
Ms Foote declared an interest in relation to agenda item 7, Draft Report – 
MAST Inquiry, due to her involvement with the MAST team as an officer of 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th March, 2009 

 

NASUT.  On the basis that the interest was personal and prejudicial, she 
withdrew from the meeting prior to consideration of this item (Minute No. 85 
refers). 
 
Councillor Cleasby declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 9, 
Recommendation Tracking – Adoption, and agenda item 10, Request for 
Scrutiny – Adoption Service, due to being a Member of South Leeds Fostering 
Board (Minute Nos. 87 and 88 refer). 
 
Councillor  E Taylor declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 9, 
Recommendation Tracking – Adoption, and agenda item 10, Request for 
Scrutiny – Adoption Service, due to being a Member of the Adoption Panel 
(Minute Nos. 87 and 88 refer). 
 
Councillor J McKenna declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 
11, Recommendation Tracking – Inclusion, due to being a LEA Governor at 
West Leeds SILC (Minute No. 89 refers). 
 
Mr Falkingham declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 11, 
Recommendation Tracking – Inclusion, due to being a Parent Governor at 
North West SILC (Minute No. 89 refers). 
 
Mrs Knights declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 11, 
Recommendation Tracking – Inclusion, due to being a Governor at North 
West SILC and Chair of Leeds Citywide Family Forum (Minute No. 89 refers). 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at later points in the meeting 
(Minute Nos. 87 and 88 refer). 
 

83 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor W Hyde, Councillor 
Elliott, Professor Gosden, Mrs Hutchinson, Ms Kayani and Ms Morris-Boam. 
 
The Chair reported that in relation to the Parent Governor Representative 
vacancy, the election process was ongoing and the closing date for 
nominations was 10th February 2009.  One nomination had been received to 
date. 
 

84 Minutes - 8th January 2009  
 

Subject to an addition to Minute No. 61 to read ‘… Members commented that 
they would liked to have received the APA Inspection letter prior to the 
meeting taking place’, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Board and Call-In meetings held on 8th 
January 2009 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

85 Draft Report - MAST Inquiry  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th March, 2009 

 

Further to Minute No. 47 of the meeting held on 13th November 2008, the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which referred 
to the work of the Board’s Working Group, which had been set-up to consider 
issues in relation to the Multi-Agency Support Team (MAST). 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the draft MAST Scrutiny Inquiry Report 
for the Board’s consideration. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Rosemary Archer, Director of Children’s 
Services, to respond to Members’ questions and comments 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:- 
 

• The need to establish a strategic approach to other locally managed 
schemes. 

• The importance of effective financial planning and the need to allocate 
resources against priorities. 

• Concern that the decision had been taken without proper consultation. 

• Involving Area Committees and area management in future discussions.  

• The need for clear outcomes. 

• The need for improvements to the piloting process and issues in relation to 
accountability and leadership. 
 
The Chair thanked Members and officers for their involvement with the 
working group.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the Board’s final report and recommendations be agreed; and 
(b) That officers be requested to formally respond to the Board’s 
recommendations in May 2009. 
 

86 Request for Scrutiny – Annual Performance Assessment  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited the Board to consider a request for scrutiny, arising from the Executive 
Board meeting held on 14th January 2009. 
 
Appended for Members’ information was a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services, which detailed the 2008 OfSTED Annual Performance Assessment 
(APA) in relation to Children’s Services. 
 
Rosemary Archer, Director of Children’s Services, attended the meeting and 
briefly highlighted some of the main points reported to the Executive Board 
meeting, particularly that actions were being taken to improve performance in 
key areas.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Executive Board be informed that monitoring will be 
incorporated into the Scrutiny Board’s existing quarterly cycle of performance 
monitoring and progress tracking items. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th March, 2009 

 

 
87 Recommendation Tracking - Adoption  
 

Further to Minute No. 70 of the meeting held on 8th January 2009, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which requested the 
Board to consider whether any further action was required on the final 
outstanding recommendation from its adoption inquiry, originally published in 
March 2007. 
 
Appended to the report was an extract from the Board’s recommendation 
tracking report and the Director of Children’s Services report on Adoption in 
Leeds: Staff Recruitment. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments:- 
 
- Rosemary Archer, Director of Children’s Services; and 
- Elizabeth Shingler, Interim Head of Operations, Children and Young 

People’s Social Care. 
 
The Chair invited officers to report on progress made to date.  The Board was 
informed that the posts had now been advertised and the closing date for 
applications was today.  It was agreed that the Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
would be informed of the number of applications received. 
 
Members’ questions and comments were then invited and the main 
highlighted points were;- 
 

• The Board was advised that administrative and governance procedures 
had been revised to address concerns about delays in recruitment.   

• That greater use had been made of the Regional Consortium 
arrangements to identify adopters during this period. 

• Members emphasised the need to advertise the posts earlier in the year.  
In response, it was reported that the department had been advised not to 
advertise during December when the response rate was generally lower.   

• The time taken before the officers would be in post.  The Board was 
advised that the appointments were subject to CRB checks and clearance 
could take between 4-6 weeks.  In addition, successful applicants would be 
required to provide a period of notice to their employer. 
 
RESOLVED – That progress continue to be monitored in the quarterly 
recommendation tracking report. 
 
(Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest in this item, due to being 
Chair of the Foster Carers’ Liaison Group) 
 
(Mrs Knights declared a personal interest in this item, due to being a Foster 
Carer). 
 

88 Request for Scrutiny - Adoption Service  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th March, 2009 

 

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited the Board to consider a request for scrutiny, arising from the Executive 
Board meeting held on 14th January 2009. 
 
Appended for the Board’s consideration was a report of the Interim Head of 
Operations, Children and Young People’s Social Care on the criteria for the 
consideration of applications for adoption together with other supporting 
information. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members 
questions and comments:- 
 
- Rosemary Archer, Director of Children’s Services; and 
- Elizabeth Shingler, Interim Head of Operations, Children and Young 

Peoples Social Care. 
 
The Chair also welcomed to the meeting Alison Share, Designated doctor for 
looked after children, Leeds PCT, to present information to the Board. 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:- 
 

• The role of Elected Members as Corporate Carers. 

• Professionals’ opinion regarding the adequacy of the criteria. 

• The need to focus on the needs of the child.  

• The process for considering applications for adoption.  It was advised that 
whilst medical issues were important, a range of factors were taken into 
account before a decision was made, particularly where there was an existing 
relationship between a child and prospective adopter. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Executive Board be assured that the agency’s policy 
and practice is in line with legal requirements and best practice guidance and 
therefore no further investigation is required by the Board. 
 
(Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest in this item, due to being 
Chair of the Foster Carers’ Liaison Group). 
 
(Mrs Knights declared a personal interest in this item, due to being a Foster 
Carer). 
 

89 Recommendation Tracking - Inclusion Consultation  
 

Further to Minute No. 59 of the meeting held on 11th December 2008, the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
requested the Board to consider a report of the working group on inclusion 
consultation and agree whether any further action was required. 
 
Appended for the Board’s consideration was the report of the Inclusion 
Consultation Working Group held on 22 January 2009 and the Parent and 
Carer Consultation Activity Plan, circulated as additional information. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th March, 2009 

 

 
Rosemary Archer, Director of Children’s Services and Carol Jordan, 
Education Leeds, Strategy Manager, Integrated Children’s Services, were 
both in attendance to respond to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
RESOLVED – That progress continue to be monitored in the quarterly 
recommendation tracking report. 
 

90 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1st February 2009 to 31st May 2009, which related to 
the Board’s remit, together with the minutes from the Executive Board 
meeting held on 14th January 2009. 
 
In relation to some of the Board’s Working Groups, the following changes in 
Membership were agreed as follows:- 
 
Safeguarding – preventative duty:  Councillor Driver and Ms T Kayani added 
to membership of this working group. 
 
Meadowfield Primary School:  Councillor Lancaster agreed to no longer serve 
on this working group, due to there being a sufficient number of Members 
involved. 
 
Entering Education:  Councillor E Taylor to no longer serve on this working 
group.   
 
RESOLVED – That subject to amendments raised at the meeting, the work 
programme be approved. 
 

91 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 5th March 2009 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 
9.15 am. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.19 am). 
 
 
 
 


